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His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

: HMAR28°L9 ey 1:17 DAS
New Hampshire Commission for Human Rights

0¥

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
AHNI MALACHI

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
SARAH BURKE COHEN, ESQ.

INVESTIGATORS
KATRINA E. TAYLOR
NICOLE LEMELIN
DANIEL DEYERMOND
TAMARA SAXBY
KATE MULLEAVEY

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT
LOIS MONETTE

SECRETARY
NANCY RODGERS

Authorize the Commission for Human Rights to accept and expend federal revenues from the U.S. Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission (EEQC) in the amount of $2,700.00 for the period of Governor
and Council approval through September 30, 2019. 100% Federal Funds.

The funds are to be budgeted in State FY 2019 in appropriation 02-76-76-760010-78820000 Human
Rights Commission, Enforcement as follows: )

Class/Account

Class Title

Revenue
000-403735
009-407720

Expenses
010-500100
020-500200
022-500248
027-582703
030-500301
039-500188
040-500800

Federal Funds
Agency Income
General Funds

Personal Services — Perm. Class
Current Expenses

Rents — Leases Other Than State
Transfers to OIT

Equipment New/Replacement
Telecommunications

Indirect Costs

Total Revenue

FY 2019
Adj.

Authorized

116,200

Increase/
Decrease

2,700

5,233 0
555,364 0

676,797

372,104
7,500
41,161
13,055
150
9,339
2,707

2,700

041-500801
049-584995
050-500109
057-500535
060-500602

Audit Fund Set Aside

Transfers to Other State Agency
Personal Service — Temp/Appoint
Books, Periodicals, Subscriptions
Benefits

152
203
46,302
1,300
169,160
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Revised FY
2019 Ad;j.
Authorized

118,900

5,233
353,364
679,497

372,104
7,500
41,161
13,055
150
9,339
2,707
152

203
46,302
1,300
169,160
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069-500567  Promotional-Marketing Expense 500 1,000 1,500
070-500704  In-State Travel Reimbursement 3,000 0 3,000
080-500710  Out of State Travel Reimbursement 1,864 1,700 3,564
103-500739  Contracts for Op Services 4,000 0 4,000
230-500765  Interpreter Services 2,800 0 2,800
233-500774  Litigation 1,500 0 1,500

Total Expenses 676,797 2,700 679,497

EXPLANATION

The Commission received two separate awards from the EEQOC. First, the Commission received Federal
travel voucher reimbursement in the amount of $1,700. Qut-of-state travel will occur at the end of June
2019 for the Executive Director and Assistant Director to attend the yearly EEOC/ FEPA - Fair
Employment Practice Agency (State Agencies) National conference.

Second, the Commission received a grant awarding Federal engagement outreach funds in the amount of
$1,000. The HRC is partnering with the EEOC in a joint outreach event in the week of August 19, 2019.
The “Best EEQ Practices” seminar will assist New Hampshire small businesses to understand

their legal obligations to keep workers safe in a harassment free environment, as well as hiring
young workers, and overall best business practices.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Very truly yours

Ahnl Malach1
Executive Director
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