## 70 m

## **New Hampshire Commission for Human Rights**

COMMISSIONERS
MATT MAYBERRY, CHAIR
SHERYL L. SHIRLEY, Ph.D.
HARVEY KEYE
NANCY G. LEROY
JOSE R. LUNA
DOUGLAS J. PALARDY
ALEX SAMUEL



2 INDUSTRIAL PARK DRIVE
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301
TEL (603) 271-2767
TOD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2984
FAX (603) 271-8339
E-MAIL: humanrights@nh.gov
www.nh.gov/hrc

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
AHNI MALACHI

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR SARAH BURKE COHEN, ESQ.

INVESTIGATORS
KATRINA E. TAYLOR
NICOLE LEMELIN
DANIEL DEYERMOND
TAMARA SAXBY
KATE MULLEAVEY

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT LOIS MONETTE

SECRETARY NANCY RODGERS

March 30, 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301

## **REQUESTED ACTION**

Authorize the Commission for Human Rights to accept and expend federal revenues from the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) in the amount of \$2,700.00 for the period of Governor and Council approval through September 30, 2019. 100% Federal Funds.

The funds are to be budgeted in State FY 2019 in appropriation 02-76-76-760010-78820000 Human Rights Commission, <u>Enforcement</u> as follows:

		FY 2019	I	Revised FY
C1/A	Ol T'41-	Adj.	Increase/	2019 Adj.
Class/Account	Class Title	<u>Authorized</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Authorized</u>
Revenue				
000-403735	Federal Funds	116,200	2,700	118,900
009-407720	Agency Income	5,233	0	5,233
	General Funds	<u>555,364</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>555,364</u>
	Total Revenue	676,797	2,700	679,497
Expenses				
010-500100	Personal Services - Perm. Class	372,104	0	372,104
020-500200	Current Expenses	7,500	0	7,500
022-500248	Rents - Leases Other Than State	41,161	0	41,161
027-582703	Transfers to OIT	13,055	0	13,055
030-500301	Equipment New/Replacement	150	0	150
039-500188	Telecommunications	9,339	0	9,339
040-500800	Indirect Costs	2,707	0	2,707
041-500801	Audit Fund Set Aside	152	0	152
049-584995	Transfers to Other State Agency	203	0	203
050-500109	Personal Service – Temp/Appoint	46,302	0	46,302
057-500535	Books, Periodicals, Subscriptions	1,300	0	1,300
060-500602	Benefits	169,160	ő	169,160
550-56662	Panario	107,100	U	102,100

069-500567	Promotional-Marketing Expense	500	1,000	1,500
070-500704	In-State Travel Reimbursement	3,000	0	3,000
080-500710	Out of State Travel Reimbursement	1,864	1,700	3,564
103-500739	Contracts for Op Services	4,000	0	4,000
230-500765	Interpreter Services	2,800	0	2,800
233-500774	Litigation	<u>1,500</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>1,500</u>
	Total Expenses	676,797	2,700	679,497

## **EXPLANATION**

The Commission received two separate awards from the EEOC. First, the Commission received Federal travel voucher reimbursement in the amount of \$1,700. Out-of-state travel will occur at the end of June 2019 for the Executive Director and Assistant Director to attend the yearly EEOC/ FEPA - Fair Employment Practice Agency (State Agencies) National conference.

Second, the Commission received a grant awarding Federal engagement outreach funds in the amount of \$1,000. The HRC is partnering with the EEOC in a joint outreach event in the week of August 19, 2019. The "Best EEO Practices" seminar will assist New Hampshire small businesses to understand their legal obligations to keep workers safe in a harassment free environment, as well as hiring young workers, and overall best business practices.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Very truly yours,

Ahni Malachi

**Executive Director** 

AM/lm